
CITY AND COUNTY OF SA1'1 FRANCISCO 
DEPARTI\IENT OF CHILDREN, YOUTH, 

AND TllEillFAMILIES 
1390 MARKET STREET, SUITE 900 

SA.'! FRA1'1CISCO, CA 94102 , 

iUodl.fica.tion No. 1 

This Modificalion is made this JULY 1, 2014, in the City o.nd County of Sou Francisco, State of California, by nnd 
between the CITY A,'11) COUNTY OF SAN FRAL\fCISCO, n municipal co,pornlion, hereinafter refe1red to ns 
11City'\ acting by and through the Depaitmeut of Children, Youth, and Their FomlHes, hereinnf\er refe11"ed to as 
uncYP1

, and YMCA-URBAt"f SERVICES, hereiunfter refen-ed to as 110rautee11 • 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, City nod Grantee have entered Into the Agreement THE TRUAi'ICY ASSESSMENT Ai'ID 
RESOURCE CENTER IS A ONE-STOP TRUANCY INTERVENTION SERVICE PROVIDER, TARC 
STAFF PROVIDE Th'FOR.1IATION MID REFERRALS, CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES AND 
EDUCATIONAL ADVOCACY TO STUDENTS, ADDITJONAL TARC SERVICES JNCLUDE GENDER 
SPECIFIC GROUPS, PARENT EMPOWERMENT WORKSHOPS, CO;\,IMW.1TY COLLABORATION 
EVENTS, EVENTS AT SCHOOL SITES Ai'ID CO;\'UIUNITY OUTREACH. PROGRA.vl HOURS ARE 
MONDAY-FRIDAY 9Ai'\I-5PM, TARGET POPULATION ARE MIDDLE AND HIGH SCHOOL 
STUDENTS A.'ID TRA.'ISITIONAL AGED YOUTH WHO ARE HABITUALLY OR CHRONICALLY 
TRUANT OR DROPPED OUT OF SCHOOL. SERVICES ARE PROVIDED ON-SITE AT THE 
PROGRAM OFFICE, SCHOOL SITE, AND OTHER COMMUNITY BASED ORGAi'IJZATION SITES 
under the TRUANCY ASSESSMENT RESOURCE CENTER: mtd 

WHEREAS, City wishes to orueud SECTION 3.2, 5.1 AND APPENDIX B nnd 

\VHEREAS1 City nud Grantee wish to modify the Agreement on the tenns and conditions set forth liereinj 

NOW~ TIIEREFORE, Grantee and City agree as follows: 

1. Definitions. The follo11iug definitious shnll apply to this Modificotion: 

(a) Agreemeut. The tenu Agreement sJrnll mean the Agreement dated AUGUST 16, 2013 belweeu 
Grantee nud City ns omended by the: 

(b) Other Terms, Tem1s used and not defined iu this Modification shall have the menni.ngs 
assigned to such tenns in the Agreement. 

2, J\'IodUkntlons fo theAgreemrut, The Agreemeutis hereby modified ns follows: 

(a) ARTJCLE3-TERM 

Section 3.2 of the ngl'eemeu t current~v l'eads ns follows: 
3.2 Duratton of Term. The terut of d1is Agreemeut shall commence ou the later of (a) JULY 1, 2013 
nud (b) the effective dote specified in Section 3.1. Such tenn shall end at 11:59 p.m. Sau Frnucisco time on 
JUNE 301 2014 

Sectiou 3.2 of the agreement amended in Jts entirety to read RS follows: 
3.2 DUl'Rtlon of Term. The tenu of this Agreement shall commence on the later of(n) JULY 1. 2013 
nud (b) the effective dale specified in Section 3.1. Such le1m shall end at l l:59 p.m. San Frnucisco time on 
JUNE 30. 2016. 

(b) ARTICLE 5 - USE A."\'D DISBURSEMENT OF GRA.'IT FUNDS 

DCYF/MOD1F1CATION (07,08) 



Section 5.1 of the agreeruen t CUl'l'ently rends as follows: 

The ruuount of the Grru1t Funds disburned hereuuder shall not exceed FOUR HUNDRED FIVE 
THOUSAND AND FOUR HUNDRED SITY-TIIREE DOLLARS ($405,463.00) for the period from 
JULY 1, 2013 TO JUNE 31, 2014, plui an,· contingent amount nuthol'lzed bY Cit)' and cei•tllled as 
available by the Controlle1·. 

Contlngent mnouut: Up to FORTY THOUSAND AND FIVE flUNDRED FORTY-SIX DOLLARS 
($40,546,00) for the period from JULY 1, 2013 TO JUNE 31, 2014, m av b • available, In tho City's sole 
discretion , ns a contingency subfect to autl1orJznt1on bv the Clfy nnd certified as ;;synllable by the 
Coutrolh:11•. 

The 011ti::imuru amount of Grant Funds disbursed hereunder shall not exceed FOUR HUNDRED FORTY­
SIX TflOUSAND MID NINE DOLLARS ($446,009.00) fot· the period from JULY 1, 2013 TO JUNE 
31, 2014. 

Grantee understauds that1 of the rua.'iiruum dollor disbursement listed in Sectiou 5.1 of this Agreement, the 
amount sbowu Rs the Contingent Amount runr not to be used In Program Budgets attached to this 
Agreement as Appro db: A, and Js not avallablo to Grnn tee. nithout a re"lslon to tho PJ'og1•am Budgets 
of App "1 dlx A speclficaJly approved by Grant Agreement Administrator, Gmutee furtheruuderstands 
lhnt no payment of nuy poi1fon of this contingency nmouut will be m:ide unless 1tnd until such fuuds are 
cerlified ns available by Controller. Grautee agrees to fully comply with these laws, regulations, nnd 
polioies/pmcednres. 

Section 5,1 ls amended in Its entirety to rend ns follows: 

The omouut of the Grant Funds disbursed hereunder shall not exceed NINE HUNDRED SIXTY 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE DOLLARS (S960,521.00) for the period from JULY 
1, 2013 TO JUNE 30, 20161 nius nny conttngeut nmotUlt authorized by CHY 1mcJ ce1•U.fled ns AYoJlnble 
by the Contl'oJler, 

Coutlngent amount: Up to NINETY-SIX TflOUSAt''iD FIFTY-TWO DOLLARS ($96,052.00) for tile 
period from JULY 1, 2013 TO JUi\'E 301 2016, wny be aYailable, in the City's sole dls<t•etlon , as a 
contingency snbl~ct to authol'lz«tton by the Cit}' nnd certUled ns aynJlable by the Controller. 

Themoxillillrn runouut of Grout Fuuds disbursed hereuuder shall uot exceed ONE MILLION FIFTY-SIX 
THOUSAi'm FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TIIREE THOUSA,'11) DOLLARS ($1,056,573,00) plus 
any contingency nutho1ized by the City ru1d certified us nvoilnble by the Colltroller in the period from 
JULY 1, 2013 TO JUNE 30, 2016. 

Gmntee uuderstnnds tlint, of the rumdmnm dollar disbursemeut listed in Sect Jon 5.1 of this Agreement, the 
aruounf shown as the Conttugent Amount mny not lo be used In Progrnm Budgets n1taC'.hed to this 
Agreement as AppeudU A, and Is not a"allnble to G1•antee without a l'ev-lsfon to the Progt':lhl Budgets -
of Appendix A speclflcally npproved by Grant Agreement Administrator. Groutee further understands 
thnt no payment ofony portion of this contingency runount will be mode ,1nless o.ud nutH such funds ore 
certified ns available by Coutroller. Grantee agrees to fully comply "ith these laws, ,.gulatious, lll!d 
poHcies/pt'Ocedures. 

(c) Appendix B: Progrnn, A - Wot•k Pinn. AppendL, B Progmm A -Program Budget, with respect to the 
budget infonnation for FY2013-2014), currently reads. ill pa11, os follows: 
See attnched origiual Grant agreement with AppendL, B - Wolk plan 

Ap11 e11dix D. Program A· \York Plan is hereby an1ended 
See attached t'evlsed Appendix B - Wolk Plru• 

3. Effectl\'e Date of Modification: Each of the ameudmeuts set fot1h iu Section 2 shall be effective on JULY 
I, 2014 (dnte of Controller's ce11ificntio11). 

DCYFtMODIFICA TJON (OMS) 2 



4. Legal Effect. city mid Grnntee hereby agrees that, except as said Agreement is herein modified, all 
olher terms thereof shall rernaiu unchanged and ht full tbrce aud effect. 

DCYF/MODIFICA TlON [07,0S) l 



IN ,vJTNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto Uave executed this Gmnt Modification on the day nnd yenr firnt nbove 
writteu. 

CITY 

Recommended: 
Moria Su, Psy.D. 
Director -·, 
Departllle9n51'cb~dreu, Youth & Their FlllUilies 

//L , S-:--··-··· 
By:~ 

Appro.v«J as to Forni: 

Dennis Heirera 
City Attorney 

DCYFn..-fODJFICATION [07iOS) 4 

GRA.i~TEE 

App1•oved: 

Nnwe ofng•ncy: Yi\ICA-URBAN SERVICES 
Progt•am name: TARC 
Addr•ss: 44 GOUGH STREET SUITE 106 
Address: SA1'1 FRAt'ICISCO, CA 94115 

Grantee's Pboue Number: 415-573-6219 

I, 

LINDA GRJFFITII 

Adm in. Rep. Title: VP RISK MANAGE1"IENT 
AND LEGAL AFFAIRS 

City Vendor#: 30893 ~--·--------

Federal Tox [D #: .:9..:4..c-Occ.9,_97c:1..:.40'--------


