
AIRPORT COMMISSION 

CITY AND CO UN TY OF SA N FRANCISCO 

RESOLUTION N O. 2 0 - 0 l 7 7 

APPROVAL OF MODIFICATION NO. 1 TO LEASE NO. GS-09P-LCA03384 WITH THE 
U.S. GOVERNMENT TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE LEASE BY THREE YEARS AND 
ADJUST THE ANNUAL RENT, AND DIRECTING THE COMMISSION SECRET ARY TO 
FORWARD LEASE MODIFICATION N0. 1 TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR 
APPROVAL 

WHEREAS, o n September I, 2015, by Reso lution No. 15-0175, the Airport Commiss ion 
(Co mmission) approved Genera l Services Admini stration (GSA) Lease 
No. GS-09P-LCA03384 (Lease), provid ing operating and adm inistrative office space 
for the U.S. Drug Enforcement Adm inistration (DEA) in Terminal 3 (T3); and 

WH EREAS, on December 8, 2015, by Reso lution No. 490-1 5, the Board of Superv isors approved 
the Lease; and 

WHEREAS, the Lease provides approximately 2,6 12 square feet of Category llJ space in T3, wh ich 
will expire on September 30, 2020; and 

WH EREAS, the DEA wishes to extend the Lease term for an additional three-year period with a 
commensurate modification of rent; and 

WHEREAS, A irport staff negotiated Mod ification No. I w ith the GSA, acting on behalf of the 
DEA, to extend the term of the Lease by three years and modify the annual rent; now, 
therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, that the Commiss ion hereby approves Modifi cation o. l to Lease 
No. GS-09P-LCA03384 w ith the U.S. Government to extend the term of the Lease by 
three years, effective October 1, 2020, and modi fy the annual rent to $569,635.43 on 
the te rms and conditions set forth in the Director' s Memorandum affixed to th is 
Reso lution; and, be it fu1t her 

RESOL YEO, that the A irport Commissio n hereby directs the Commiss ion Secretary to forward 
Mod ification No. l to the Board o f Superv isors for approval under Section 9. 11 8 of 
the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco. 

I hereby certifY that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Airport Commission 

at its meeting of_ ________ S_E_P_ l_· 5_ 2_0_2_0 __ ~=--___,,,_ 



TO: 

San Francisco International Airport 

MEMORANDUM 

September 15, 2020 

AIRPORT COMMI SSION 
Hon. Larry Mazzola, President 
Hon. Eleanor Johns, Vice Pres ident 
Hon. Richard J. Guggenh ime 
Hon. Everett A. Hewlett, Jr. 
Hon. Malco lm Yeung 

20-0 177 

SEP 15 2020 · 
FROM : Airport Director 

SUBJECT: Approval of Modification No. I to Lease No. GS-09P-LCA03384 with the U.S. 
Government to Extend the Term and Adjust the An nual Rent for Offi ces Occupied by 
the U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration 

DIRECTOR'S RECOMME DATl ON : AD OPT RESOLUTIO APPROVING MODIFlCATJO 
NO. l TO LEASE NO. GS-09P-LCA03384 WITH THE U.S. GOVERNMENT TO EXTEN D THE 
TERM OF THE LEASE BY THREE YEARS AND ADJUST THE ANNUAL RENT. 

Executive Summary 

The U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) current ly occupies approximately 2,612 square 
feet of Category Ill space in Terminal 3 at an Francisco International Airport (SFO or Airport) 
under Lease o. GS-09P-LCA03384 (Lease). The DEA Lease expires on September 30 2020, and 
the DEA wishes to continue occupancy for an additional three years. The proposed Lease 
modification will extend the Lease by three years and adj ust the annual rent to $569,635.43 
(Modification) . 

Background 

On September I, 20 15, by Commission Resolution No. 15-0 175, the Commission approved the 
Lease, providing operating and admi nistrative office space for the DEA in Terminal 3 (T3). On 
December 8, 2015, by Resolution No. 490- 15, the Board of Supervisors approved the Lease. 

The Lease provides approximately 2,6 12 squar feet of Category III space on the 1 st floor of T3. The 
fi xed annual rent is $431,756.60. 

The Lea e requi res the Airport to provide maintenance, janitorial services, and utili ties, includ ing 
electric ity and water. The Airport is re imbursed fo r the cost of these services by incorporation of an 
operating cost component into the rental rate, as more fu lly described below. 

THIS PRINT COVERS CALENDAR IT ~ M NO. 
14 

- --
AIRPORT COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

LONDON N. BREED LARRY MAZZOLA ELEANOR JOHNS RICHARD J. GUGGENHIME EVERETT A. HEWLETT, JR. MALCOLM YEUNG IVAR C. SATERO 

MAYOR PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT AIRPORT DIRECTOR 

Post Office Box 8097 San Francisco, California 94128 Tel 650.821.5000 Fax 650.821.5005 www.flysfo.com 



Members, Airport Commission -2- September 15, 2020 

The DEA wishes to extend the Lease for three years pursuant to the proposed Modification, 
increasing the fixed annual rent to $569,635.43. 

Proposal 

Airpott staff seeks approval of the proposed Modification on the following business terms: 

1. Extension Term. Three years, Firm. 

2. Commencement Date. Retroactive to October 1, 2020, upon full City approval. The Lease will 
enter into a month-to-month holdover in the interim. 

3. Annual Rent. $569,635.43 per year fixed for the Extension Term. This represents an increase of 
$137,878.83 per year, or $413 ,636.49 over the Extension Term. Annual Rent is comprised of: 

• Category III terminal rent pursuant to current and projected Airport Rates & 
Charges averaged over the three-year term. 

• Operating costs for maintenance, janitorial services, and utilities pursuant to 
Airport Facilities projections averaged over the three-year term. 

Initial rates and average rates are summarized below. 

Rate Category Initial Average 
Annual Rent 

Rate/SF/YR Rate/SF/YR 

Cat Ill Terminal Rent $170.14* $204.87 $535,109.56 

Operating Cost $12.42 $13.22 $34,525.87 

Total $2 18.09 $569,635.43 

*CAT Jil for FY 20/2 1 

Recommendation 

I recommend adoption of the accompanying Reso lution approving Modification No. 1 to the Lease 
and directing the Commission Secretary to forward the Lease to the Board of Supervisors for 
approval under Section 9.118 of the Chaiter of the City and County of San Francisco. 

Prepared by: Cheryl Nashir 
Acting Chief Commercial Officer 

Attachments 



Exhibit A 

U.S. GOVERNMENT, U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION 
OFFICE LOCATION 

FlO FS F7 

F6 
F9 

Fl l 

F1 3 

FIS 
F21 

F22 F14 

f20 f 17 
F19 
FlS 

F16 

Terminal 3, Level 1 
T3.1.063 

G9 
GIO 

G13 
G14 

Gil 
Gl2 

F12 

GS 
G6 

EB 
E11 

E9 

E12 

EIOES 
E6 

E3 

E2 

G4 

G3 

Garage G 
Bart Station 

International 
Parking 

C9 Cll 
Cl CID 

C5 
o ca 

(6 

C4 

87 
83 66 BB 

H~rve Milk 
89 

Tenninal 
812 

813 

86 

Bl 

Al 

Al 

A4 
AS 

A6 

A9 

B4 

A2 

AlO 

GarageA Ai 2 

85 

BlO 

Bil 

815 
B16 
B19 
820 

A7 

AS 

AB 

A14 

Al5 

B14 8 17 
818 
821 
822 

825 
826 
827 

823 
824 


